Town of Lowell

SELECT BOARD MEETING

THE LOWELL SELECTBOARD WILL MEET ON Tuesday March 3, 2020 AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE LOWELL GRADED SCHOOL

AGENDA:

- Sign Orders
- Board reorganized
- Approve minutes from February 18, 2020
- Other business

SELECTBOARD: Richard Pion- Chm. **Alden Warner Dwight Richardson**

MINUTES SELECT BOARD MEETING TOWN OF LOWELL

Meeting held on Tuesday March 3, 2020 at 5:30 p.m.

Board members present:

Richard Pion-Chairman, Alden Warner, Darren Pion Christy Pion-Town Clerk/Ass't. Treasurer Priscilla Matten-Treasurer/Ass't. Clerk Calvin Allen-Road Commissioner

Meeting called to order at 5:30 p.m.

Guest:

Jeff Parsons

REORGANIZATIONAL:

- Motion to appoint Richard Pion for Board Chairman-seconded: voice vote/unanimous in favor.
- Motion to appoint Christy Pion as Selectboard Clerk-seconded: voice vote/unanimous in favor.
- Motion to appoint The Newport Daily Express and The Chronicle for advertising and for noticesseconded: voice vote/unanimous in favor.
- The regular meeting schedule for the Board has been kept to every two weeks on a Tuesday, or as necessary.
- Motion to appoint Steve Mason as Town Service Officer-seconded: voice vote/unanimous in favor.
- Motion to Appoint Jason Randall as Animal Control Officer-seconded: voice vote/unanimous in favor.
- Motion to Appoint Steve Mason as Tree Warden-seconded: voice vote/unanimous in favor.

Officers by Appointment are as follows:

- Christy Pion-Town Clerk/Ass't. Treasurer
- Priscilla Matten-Treasurer/Ass't. Clerk
- Gerard Nick- Fire Warden
- Marc Sicotte-Ass't. Fire Warden
- Gordon Spencer- Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board Members are as Follows:

- Samuel Thurston
- Charles Boulmetis
- David Masi
- Jeff Parsons-was appointed during the meeting.

Discussion:

- Town Orders were approved and signed by the Board for the Treasurer.
- Truck Weight Permits were approved and signed by the Board Chair for the following: Beacon Sales Acquisition, Structural Wood Corp., Suburban Propane, and Camp Precast Concrete Products, Inc.
- Liquor Licenses were approved and signed for the following: Lowell General Store, LLC
- Minutes from February 18, 2020 were signed and approved by the Board unanimously.

Other Business:

• No other business was brought to the table.

Board Warrants:

General Order #12	\$	4,856.44
General Order # 13	<i>\$</i>	7,132.81
General Order # 14	<i>\$</i>	<i>8,776.85</i>
General Order #15	<i>\$</i>	2,004.52
Payroll Order # 5	<i>\$</i>	6,771.27
Fire Dept. Order#	\$	0.00

29,541.89

Signed by the Board for the Treasurer to a	draw checks totaling –	\$
Meeting adjourned at 6:05 p.m.		
Next meeting date: March 17, 2020 at the	Lowell Town Office Building	
Richard Pion- Chm.	Christy Pion- Select Board Clerk	
Alden Warner	Darren Pion	_